- (c) The statements, reports, and recommendations of the Policy Committee, the TAC and the Citizens Advisory Committee on the AMATS MTP and the TIP shall be forwarded to the Assembly for consideration in connection with such MTP and TIP.
- (9) Provide guidance for the development of an Air Quality Plan and recommend it to the Municipal Assembly for adoption and municipal submittal to the ADEC for incorporation into the State Air Quality Implementation Plan.
- (10) Annually review this Agreement, the Air Quality Plan and progress made towards the achievement of National Ambient Air Quality standards throughout the area.

5.3 Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)

There shall be an eleven (11) member Technical Advisory Committee ("TAC") consisting of the Municipality's Directors of the Departments of Community Development Planning, Health and Human Services, Port of Anchorage Alaska, Public Transportation, and the Divisions of Project Management & Engineering and Traffic, or such Director's designees; the ADOT&PF Anchorage Field Office Chief of Central Region—Planning and Administrative Services or designee, ADOT&PF Regional Pre-Construction Engineer or designee; the ADEC Manager of the Southcentral Region Air Quality Program, or designee; a representative from the Alaska Railroad Corporation or designee; and a member of the AMATS Air Quality Advisory Committee designated by said Committee the Energy and Sustainability Manager for the Municipality of Anchorage. The Chairman of the TAC shall be the Municipality's Director of Traffic. A Vice-Chair shall be the ADOT&PF, Anchorage Field Office Chief of Central Region—Planning and Administrative Services to act as the presiding officer on the absence of the chairman. Each member of the TAC shall have one vote and all actions of the TAC, including recommendations to the Policy Committee, shall be by a majority vote of the total authorized number of members (six or more votes).

- 5.3.1 The AMATS Technical Advisory Committee is subordinate to and shall report to the AMATS Policy Committee. The TAC shall be responsible for the AMATS' transportation plans and programs and air quality plan development, reviews and recommendations to the Municipal Planning and Zoning Commission, the Assembly and AMATS Policy Committee.
- 5.3.2 The Technical Advisory Committee shall:
 - (1) Provide assistance and recommendations to the Policy Committee and the Assembly regarding the effects of transportation and air quality plans and programs on the plans of member agencies.
 - (2) Provide technical assistance, advice and recommendations to the Policy Committee and the Assembly in fulfilling their responsibilities for the continuing, comprehensive and cooperative transportation and air quality planning processes within the Metropolitan Planning Area.
 - (3) Prepare and maintain the Metropolitan Planning Area's transportation plans, technical studies, joint planning process certification, air quality plan and other transportation and air quality programs.
 - (4) Provide assistance, advice, and periodic reviews of the progress and findings of on-going projects and recommendations to the Policy Committee in its review of Federal and State funded transportation projects and programs.